

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ROMAN CATHOLIC ARCHDIOCESE
OF NEWARK, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHRISTOPHER CHRISTIE, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action

HON. MICHAEL A. SHIPP, U.S.D.J.

Civil Action No. 15-5647

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS, PURSUANT
TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1) AND FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6)

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
(609) 984-4863 (Phone)
ERIC.PASTERNACK@DOL.LPS.STATE.NJ.US

KEVIN R. JESPERSEN
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

ERIC S. PASTERNACK
Deputy Attorney General
On the Brief

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	
A. THE STATE'S REGULATIONS OF NON-RELIGIOUS CEMETERIES	2
B. THE STATE'S REGULATIONS OF RELIGIOUS CEMETERIES BEFORE THE PASSAGE OF A3840.	5
C. THE LEGISLATURE FINDS THE PASSAGE OF A3840 WOULD FURTHER THE PUBLIC INTEREST.	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW	
A. MOTION TO DISMISS, PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(1).....	7
B. MOTION TO DISMISS, PURSUANT TO FED. R. CIV. P. 12(B)(6).....	8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
A3840 WITHSTANDS RATIONAL BASIS SCRUTINY, AND THUS COMPORTS WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE.	8
POINT II	
A3840 FULLY COMPORTS WITH THE CONTRACTS CLAUSE.	23
POINT III	
A3840 DOES NOT DENY PLAINTIFFS THE EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW.....	29

POINT IV

A3840 DOES NOT OFFEND THE PRIVILEGES OR IMMUNITIES CLAUSE	31
---	----

POINT V

THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT BARS PLAINTIFFS FROM ASSERTINGS ANY CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANTS FOR DAMAGES.....	32
---	----

CONCLUSION.....	35
-----------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
CASES	
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994)	9
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978)	26, 27, 28
<i>Am. Express Travel Related Servs. Co. v. Sidamon-Eristoff</i> , 755 F. Supp. 2d 556 (D.N.J. 2010).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Atlas Fence Co. v. W. Ridgelawn Cemetery</i> , 160 A. 688 (N.J. E. & A. 1932).....	17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	8
<i>Brown v. Hovatter</i> , 561 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2009)	11
<i>California v. ARC Am. Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	13
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1983)	25
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	30
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Ed. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	32
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	9

<i>Colon Health Ctrs. Of Am., LLC v. Hazel,</i> 733 F.3d 535 (4th Cir. 2013)	32
<i>Davis v. Omitowoju,</i> 883 F.2d 1155 (3d Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Dennis v. United States,</i> 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	15
<i>Di Cristofaro v. Laurel Grove Memorial Park,</i> 128 A.2d 281 (N.J. App. Div. 1957)	17
<i>East Ridgelawn Cemetery Co. v. Frank,</i> 75 A. 1006 (N.J. Ch. Ct. 1910)	17
<i>Energy Reserves Group v. Kan. Power & Light Co.,</i> 459 U.S. 400 (1983)	passim
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.,</i> 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	passim
<i>Frank v. Clover Leaf Park Cemetery Ass'n,</i> 148 A.2d 488 (N.J. 1959)	passim
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.,</i> 504 U.S. 621 (1992)	14
<i>General Offshore Corp. v. Farrelly,</i> 743 F. Supp. 1177 (D.V.I. 1990)	27, 29
<i>Gould Elecs., Inc. v. United States,</i> 220 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Hawaii v. Gordon,</i> 373 U.S. 57 (1963)	33
<i>Heffner v. Murphy,</i> 745 F.3d 56 (3d Cir. 2014)	passim

<i>Heller v. Doe,</i> 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	9, 14
<i>Holt v. Henley,</i> 232 U.S. 637 (1914)	25
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter,</i> 209 U.S. 349 (1908)	27
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis,</i> 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	26, 28, 29
<i>Klease v. Pa. State Bd. of Funeral Dirs.,</i> 738 A.2d 523 (Pa. Comwlth. 1999).....	12
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff,</i> 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz,</i> 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Lehnhausen v. Lake Shore Auto Parts Co.,</i> 410 U.S. 356 (1973)	10
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.,</i> 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Locke v. Shore,</i> 682 F. Supp. 2d 1283 (N.D. Fla. 2010)	32
<i>Machinists v. Street,</i> 367 U.S. 740 (1961)	24
<i>Malmed v. Thornburgh,</i> 621 F.2d 565 (3d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>McGowan v. Maryland,</i> 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	30

<i>Merrifield v. Lockyer,</i> 547 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Mich. Div. – Moument Builders of N. Am. v. Mich. Cemetery Ass'n,</i> 524 F.3d 726 (6th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>Miller v. United States,</i> 294 U.S. 435 (1935)	25
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	12
<i>Monument Builders of Greater Kansas City, Inc. v. American Cemetery Ass'n,</i> 891 F.2d 1473 (10th Cir. 1989)	11
<i>Moore v. Fairview Mausoleum Co.,</i> 120 A.2d 875 (N.J. App. Div. 1956)	17
<i>Morse v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,</i> 132 F.3d 902 (3d Cir. 1997)	8
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam'rs v. FTC,</i> 135 S.Ct. 1101 (2015)	14
<i>National Funeral Servs., Inc. v. Rockefeller,</i> 870 F.2d 136 (1989)	13
<i>Natural Res. Defense Council v. California Dep't of Transp.,</i> 96 F.3d 420 (9th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>New York Transit Auth. v. Beazer,</i> 440 U.S. 568 (1979)	30
<i>Nicholas v. Pennsylvania State University,</i> 227 F.3d 133 (3d Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Packard v. Provident Nat'l Bank,</i> 994 F.2d 1039 (3d Cir. 1993)	7

<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	30
<i>Powers v. Harris</i> , 379 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Redwood Theaters, Inc. v. Festival Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 477 (9th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010)	15
<i>Salveson v. Western Bankcard Ass'n</i> , 731 F.3d 1423 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Bd. of Medical Examiners</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	33
<i>Sensational Smiles, LLC v. Mullen</i> , 793 F.3d 281 (2d Cir. 2015)	20, 21
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. 36 (1872)	31
<i>St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille</i> , 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013)	13, 16, 21
<i>Terwilliger v. Graceland Memorial Park Association</i> , 173 A.2d 33 (N.J. 1961)	17
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir. 1997)	12, 14
<i>Tyree v. Riley</i> , 783 F. Supp. 877 (D.N.J. 1992)	25

<i>Union Pacific Railroad Company v. Laramie Stock Yard Company,</i> 231 U.S. 190 (1913)	24
<i>United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co. v. United States,</i> 209 U.S. 304 (1908)	25
<i>United States R.R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz,</i> 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	18
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,</i> 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	24, 25
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party,</i> 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	29
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg,</i> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	9
<i>Watson v. Buck,</i> 313 U.S. 387 (1941)	13
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police,</i> 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	33
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.,</i> 348 U.S. 483 (1955)	11
<i>Zucchi v. Lakeview Memorial Park Assoc.,</i> 270 A.2d 56 (N.J. App. Div. 1970)	17

STATUTES

A3840	passim
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-1.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:15-1, -9	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:15-11.....	5

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 16:1-7.1.....	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 40:48C-41	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-1 to -41	18
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-16(c)(1) to (2).....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-2.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 45:27-20.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:32B-9	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54:4-3.6.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 54A:2-1.....	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 8:1-1.....	3
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 8:1-2.....	4
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 8:2-27.....	3
P.L. 1851, p. 254	2
Rev. 1875, p. 100	3

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	7, 35
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1	31
